
Poftland, Oregon
 
FINANCIAL IMPACT and PUBLIC INVOLVBMBNT STATBMENT
 

For Council Action Items
 

Deliver ori rrral to lìiuancial I)lannins Division. l{etain 

L Narne of'Initiator 2. Telephone No. 3. Bureau/Office/Dept. 

TonT Leavitt 503-823-7403 Water Bureau/Public S afety 

4a, To be filed (date): 4b. Calendar (Check One)	 5. Date Subrnittecl to 
Commissioner's ofhceSeptember 22,2011 

Regular Consent 4/5ths and FPD Budget Analyst: 
n X tr Septernber 22,2017 

6a. Financial Impact Section:	 6b. Public Involvernent Section: 

ffi Financial impact section completed ffi I'ublic involvernent section cornpleted 

1) Legislation Title: 

Accept contract with Moore Excavation, Inc. for the construction of the Walker Creek Culvert
 
Replacement project as compl€te, release retainage, and authorize final payrnent (Report;
 
Contract No. 30001 196)
 

2) Purpose of the Proposed Legislation: 

Accept contract with Moore Excavation, Inc. for the construction of the Walker Creek Culvert
 
Replacement project as complete, r,€lease retainage, and authorize final payment.
 

3) Which area(s) of the city are affected by this Council itern? (Check all that appl)'-areas 
are based on formal neighborhood coalition boundaries)? 

ffi City-wide/Regional tr Northeast I Northwest I North 
I Central Norlheast f] Southeast fl Southwest ü Ðast 

! Central City
Ü Internal City Govemrnent Services 

FINANCIAL IMPACT 

4) Revenue: Will this legislation generate or reduce current or future revenue coming to
 
the City? If so, by how much? If so, please iclentify the source.
 
No.
 

5) Expense: What are the costs to the City related to this legislation? What is the sourcc of 
funding for the expense? (Please include costs in the current Jiscal year as well as costs in 
future years. If the action is relaÍed to a grant or contract please include the local contribution 
or match required. If there is a project estimate, please identífu the level of conJidence.) 

l/ersíon effectíve July 1, 2011 



The contract action was approved via Ordinance No. 183276 based on an engineer's estimate of 
$1,000,000 with a high confidence rating. The original contract amount was $939,625; Change 
Orders No. I ancl 2 added 5327,725 to the contract, and the final cost of the contract is 
$ 1,267,350. Change Order No. 2 was approved via Ordinance No. 184687. Ììurrding was made 
available for the increase in the FY 2010-11 Spring BuMP. The actual cost is 34.9% over the 
original contract amount f-or the project. The final payment to be made in the amount of $10,000 
is to pay for frnal work and release of,retainage. 

6) StaffTns Requirements : 

r Will any positions be created, eliminated or re-classitied in the current year as a 
result of this lcgislation? (If new positions are crea{ed please include v,heth¿r they u,ill 
be part-time, .full-time, limited term, or permanent positions. If the positíon is limited 
term please indicate the end o/'the term.) 
No. 

. Will positions be created or eliminated in future ye(trs as a result of this legislation? 
, No. 

(Complete tlre.fbllowÍng sectìon only ìf an ømendmettt to tlre budget ìs proposed.) 

7) Change in Appropriations (If the accompanying ordinance amends the budget please reflect 
the dollar amount to be appropriated by thís legislation. Include the appropriale cost elements 
that are to be loaded by accounting. Indicate "new" in Fund CenÍer column d'new center needs 
to be creaîed. Use additional space if needed.) 

Fund Fund Commitment l-unctional Ilunded Grant Sponsored Amount 
Centcr Itcm Area Program Program 

[Proceed to Public Involvement Section REQUIRED as of July 1, 20111 -

Versíon effective July 1, 2011 



PUBLIC INVOLVEMENT 

8) Was public involvement included in tlle development of this Council item (e.g. 
ordinance, resolution, or rcport)? Please check the appropriate box below:
 

! YES: Please proceed to Question #9.
 

fi NO: Please, explain why below; and proceed to Question #10.
 

This Report to Council is authorizing f,mal paynerrt for a completed project and does not 
necessitate public involvement. 

The overall project included public involvement via council approval fur the following: the 
original contract actiotl was approved via Ordinance No. 183276 in October of 2009 and Change 
Order No. 2 was approvecl via Ordinance No. I 84687 in June of 201 I . 

9) If "YESr" please answer the following questions: 

a) What impacts are anticipated in the community from this proposed Council 
item? 

b) Which community and business groups, under-represented groups, 
organizations, extcrnal government entities, and other interested parties wcre 
involved in this effort, and when and how were they involved? 

c) How did public involvement shape the outcome of this Council item? 

d) Who designed and implemented thc public involvement related to this Council 
item? 

e) Primary contact for more information on this public involvement process (name, 
title, phone, email): 

10) Is any future public involvement anticipatcd or necessary for this Council item? Please 
describe why or rvhy not. 

No further public involvement is necessary for the council item as this is tlre final action for this 
project. 

David G. Shaff, Administrator 

Versíott effectíve July I,20lI 



Randy Leonard, CommissionerPoRf-LAND 
David G. Shâff Administrator 

1 I 20 SW Sth Avenue, Room 600 \KArpn
Portland, Or egon 97 2O4 -1 926BUREAU 
I nformation: 5O3 -823 -7 4O4 

FROM FOREST TO FAU.CËT www.portlandonline.com/water rIn Íìqtd )ppornniry lùnplo¡u 

DATE: September 7,2011 

TO: Comm issioner Randy Leonard 

FROM: David G. Shaff, Administrator 

RE: Accept contract with Moore Excavation, lnc. for the construction of the Walker Creek Culvert 
Replacement project as complete, release retainage, and authorize final payment (Report; 
Contract No. 30001196) 

1. INTENDED THURSDAY FILING DATE: September 22,2011 

2. REQUESTED COUNCIL AGENDA DATE: September 28,2011 

3. CONTACT NAME AND NUMBER: Tom Leavitt, {503) 823-7403 

4. PLACE ON: xCOt¡SeNT üREGULAR 
5. BUDGETTMPACTSTATEMENTATTACHED:xy [ru nl\llA 
6. THREE (3) ORTGTNAL COPTES OF CONTRACTS APPROVED AS TO FORM By CtTy ATTORNEY 

ATTAGHED: fl Yes I t'¡o E rule 

7. BACKGROUND/ANALYSIS: 

On March 25,201A, the City entered into Contract No. 30001196 with Moore Excavation, lnc. for the 
replacement of the existing Walker Creek Culvert with the fish friendly culvert that met the standards of 
the Oregon Department of Fish and Wildlife (ODFW)and the National Marine Fisheries Services 
(NMFS). Thls culvert improvement project fulfilled one of the forty-nine habitat conservation measures 
listed in the Bull Run Water Supply Habitat Conservation Plan (HCP). All work on the contrect was 
completed satisfactorily on February 3, 2011. 

Change Order No. 1 added funds to the contract for additional potholing, fixing a leak on Conduit 2, 
bringing the drain of 'Conduit 4 to the surface, and additional boulder sorting. 

'Change Order No. 2, approved via Ordinance No. 184687, added funds to the contract for additional 
costs incurred due to a delay in obtaining the erosion control permit. Due to the delay, the contractor 
was unable to mobilize to site and start work; this resulted in the contractor changing their original 
sequencing and scope. ln addition, unknown concrete anchor blockrs were found under Conduits 2 and 
4, which were in direct conflict with the proposed culvert. These issues resulted in the contractor 
utilizing additional shoring to ensure a safe anchor block removal and accelerating the work to finish 
within the in-water work permit requirements. 

The City of Portland will make reasonable occommodation for people with disobilities. Please notify us no less than frve (5) business days 
pr¡or to the event by phone 503-823-7404, by the City's TTY ot 503-823-6868, or by the Oregon Relay Service at 1 -800-7 35-2900. 

www.portlandonline.com/water


8. FINANCIAL IMPACT: 

The original contract amount was $939,625; Change Orders No. 1 and 2 added $327,725 to the 
contract, and the final cost of the contract is $1,267,350. The actual cost is 34.9% over the original 
contract amount for the project. The final payment to be made in the amount of $10,000 is to pay for 
final release of retainage. 

9. RECOMMENDATION/ACTION REQUESTED: 

Accept contract with Moore Excavation, lnc. for the construction of the Walker Creek Culvert
 
Replacement project as complete, release retainage, and authorize final payment.
 

Funds are available 

Michael P. Stuhr, P.E., Chief Engineer David G. Shaff, Administrator 


